

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMGEN INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civil Action No.: 05-12237 WGY
v.)	
)	
F. HOFFMANN-LAROCHE)	
LTD., a Swiss Company, ROCHE)	
DIAGNOSTICS GmbH, a German)	
Company and HOFFMANN LAROCHE)	
INC., a New Jersey Corporation,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**AMGEN INC.'S MEMORANUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO PRECLUDE TESTIMONY FROM AMGEN'S BELATEDLY
DISCLOSED FACT WITNESSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. AMGEN DISCLOSED DRS. ESCHBACH, ORKIN, ULLRICH, AND BERK BEFORE THE CLOSE OF DISCOVERY AND ROCHE TOOK DISCOVERY ON THESE INDIVIDUALS.	2
A. DRS. ESCHBACH, ORKIN, AND ULLRICH WERE DISCLOSED DURING THE FACT DISCOVERY PERIOD.....	3
B. DRS. ESCHBACH, ORKIN, ULLRICH, AND BERK WERE DISCLOSED TIMELY DURING THE EXPERT DISCOVERY PERIOD.	4
C. ROCHE HAD AN OPPORTUNITY TO TAKE DISCOVERY ON EACH OF THESE INDIVIDUALS.	5
III. AMGEN HAS SUBSTANTIAL JUSTIFICATION FOR SUPPLEMENTING ITS RULE 26(A)(1) DISCLOSURES TO SUBSTITUTE DR. FRIEDMAN, MS. SPAETH, AND MR. FENTON FOR WITNESSES WHO ARE UNAVAILABLE FOR TRIAL AND ROCHE WILL NOT BE HARMED BY THIS SUPPLEMENTATION.....	9
A. AMGEN’S SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF DR. FRIEDMAN, MS. SPAETH, AND MR. FENTON WAS PROPER UNDER RULE 26(E)(1).	9
1. Amgen Identified Ms. Spaeth and Dr. Friedman While Searching for a Replacement for Dr. Joseph Eschbach, Who Became Unavailable After the Close of Fact Discovery.....	10
2. Amgen Identified Mr. Fenton to Replace Mr. Rathmann, Who Who Became Unavailable After the Close of Fact Discovery.....	11
B. AMGEN’S SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF DR. FRIEDMAN, MS. SPAETH, AND MR. FENTON AFTER THE CLOSE OF FACT DISCOVERY WAS SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED UNDER RULE 37(C)(1).	12
C. AMGEN’S SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF DR. FRIEDMAN, MS. SPAETH, AND MR. FENTON AFTER THE CLOSE OF FACT DISCOVERY WILL NOT HARM ROCHE.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
Cases	
<i>Amadasu v. Mercy Fransciscan Hosp.</i> , WL 1412994 (S.D. Ohio May 10, 2007)	13
<i>Bronk v. Ineichen</i> , 54 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Brooks v. Stringer</i> , 2007 WL 43819 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 5, 2007)	13
<i>Carter v. Finley</i> , 2003 WL 22717772 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 2003)	13
<i>Klonoski v. Mahlab</i> , 156 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	1
<i>Grajales-Romero v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Joy v. Hay</i> , 2004 WL 719389 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2004).....	7, 15
<i>Wright v. Aargo Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1035139 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2001).....	7, 12, 15
Rules	
FED.R.CIV.P. 26 (e)(1)	9
FED.R.CIV.P. 37 (c)(1).....	12
